GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI
DEPARTMENT OF DRINKING WATER & SANITATION

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3210
TO BE ANSWERED ON 12.03.2020

Piped Water Supply
3210. SHRIMATI HEMA MALINI:
Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTTI be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is true that the country has more than 14 crore households that do not currently
have water supply and the Government is working on a Jal Jeevan Mission (JJM) to provide
piped water supply to every household by 2024;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether JJM is successful so far in achieving its targets and also whether under this mission,
required focus has been given for augmenting local water resources, desalination, water
harvesting, and renewing older water sources; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI
(SHRI RATTAN LAL KATARIA)

(a) & (b)As reported by States/ UTs as on 01.04.2019, country had about 17.87 Crore rural
households out of which around 3.27 Crore rural households were with tap connections and
around 14.60 Crore rural households were to be provided with tap connections. To enable every
rural household in the country to have potable water at service level of 55 litre per capita per day
(Ipcd) through Functional Household Tap Connection (FHTC) by 2024, Government of India, in
partnership with the States, has launched Jal Jeevan Mission (JIM).

(c) & (d) After the launch of JJM in August 2019, States were advised to roll out the
implementation of JJM which inter-aliaincluded water resource management/ augmentation,
water supply and grey water management. The Operational Guidelines for the implementation of
Jal Jeevan Mission has been released on 25.12.2019 and the same is available on the

website “https://jalshakti-ddws.gov.in/sites/default/files/JIM_Operational _Guidelines.pdf” .
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